Comments on Case 2003-D081:

My concern is with paragraph (c)(3) of clause 252.211-7003, which states:

(c)(3) Data Syntax and semantics.  The contractor shall –


(i) mark the encoded data elements (except issuing agency code) on the item using any of the following three types of data qualifiers as specified elsewhere in the contact:

1.  Where in the contract did you intend this to be specified?

2.  Perhaps more importantly, does it need to be specified?  In the DoD Guide to Uniquely Identifying Items, Version 1.3, Nov 25, 2003, p. 18 indicates that the decision of which construct to use to uniquely identify items, and use of the associated business rules, are made by the enterprise assigning serialization to the item.  On page 34, in the paragraph entitled “Semantics”, it is implied that the AIT will be able to read any of the acceptable UID constructs.  In addition, in briefing, “UID of Tangible Items”, Backup slides, p. 33, it states, “Using the syntax and the semantics translation table . . . software that resides either in the AIT device or the AIS can translate between the three approved, interoperable formats.”  These all suggest that it shouldn’t matter which of the three the contractor uses, because we should be able to read any of them.  If that is the case, is it necessary to specify which type must be used in the contract?  Also, in the solicitation phase, would it not be better to allow contractors to propose which data qualifier they prefer to use rather than specifying one in the solicitation?
Thank you for considering my comments.
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